revenue from real estate sales in 2018.  Currently, any significant financing component
arising from the mismatch discussed above is not considered for revenue recognition
purposes.

∂ The Group is acting as a principal for the provision of air-conditioning services. This would
have resulted in the gross presentation of the related revenue and the related expenses and
cost. Currently, the related revenue is presented net of costs and expenses. These would
not result in any adjustment in the retained earnings as of January 1, 2018 and net income
for 2018.

∂ Upon sales cancellation, the repossessed inventory would be recorded at fair value plus
cost to repossess (or fair value less cost to repossess if this would have been opted). This
would have increased retained earnings as at January 1, 2018 and gain from repossession
in 2018.  Currently, the Group records the repossessed inventory at its original carrying
amount and recognize any difference between the carrying amount of the derecognized
receivable and the repossessed property in profit or loss.

The effects of adopting PFRS 15 as at January 1, 2018 are as follows (in thousands):

As previously
reported at

December 31,
2017 Reference Adjustment

As adjusted at
January 1,

2018
Receivables P=9,341,007 a (P=6,855,943) P=2,485,064
Prepaid expenses − b 353,719 353,719
Contract assets − a 6,855,943 6,855,943
Accrued expenses 269,394 269,394
Contract liabilities * − a 2,424,999 2,424,999
Deposit from real estate buyers * 12,111,703 a (2,424,999) 9,686,704
Unearned transportation revenue * 9,050,351 c 630,091 9,680,442
Retained earnings 207,722,157 b,c (372,226) 207,349,931
Non-controlling interest 78,582,193 b,c (173,540) 78,408,653
* Presented under ‘Other current liabilities’

- 19 -

*SGVFS035903*

Set  out  below  are  the  amounts  by  which  each  consolidated  financial  statement  line  item  is
affected as at and for the year ended December 31, 2018 as a result of the adoption of
PFRS 15.   The adoption of  PFRS 15 did not  have a  material  impact  on OCI or  the Group’s
operating, investing and financing cash flows.

The first column shows amounts prepared under PFRS 15 and the second column shows what
the amounts would have been had PFRS 15 not been adopted.

Impact on the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended December
31, 2018 follows (in thousands):

Amounts prepared under Increase/
(Decrease)Reference PFRS 15 Previous PFRSs

Sale of goods and services
Foods d P=127,769,949 P=129,515,091 (P=1,745,142)
Air transportation c 74,113,777 75,626,162 (1,512,385)

Cost of sales and services b,d (18,719,559) (20,464,701) 1,745,142
Gross income b,c 183,164,167 184,676,552 (1,512,385)
General and administrative expenses b (48,503) − (48,503)
Operating income b,c, P=183,115,664 P=184,676,552 (P=1,560,888)

Impact on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at December 31, 2018 follows
(in thousands):

Amounts prepared under Increase/
Reference PFRS 15 Previous PFRSs (Decrease)

ASSETS
Current Assets
Receivables a P=43,865,353 P=48,953,710 (P=5,088,357)
Other current assets a, b 29,654,956 24,282,349 5,372,607
Total Current Assets 73,520,309 73,236,059 284,250
Noncurrent Assets
Receivables a 49,661,486 56,106,481 (6,444,995)
Other noncurrent assets a 18,586,697 12,141,702 6,444,995
Total Noncurrent Assets 68,248,183 68,248,183 −
Total Assets P=141,768,492 P=141,484,242 P=284,250

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses b P=132,904,262 P=132,655,835 P=248,427
Other current liabilities a, c 25,865,025 24,352,640 1,512,385
Total Current Liabilities 158,769,287 157,008,475 1,760,812
Noncurrent Liabilities
Other noncurrent liabilities a 36,773,649 36,773,649 −
Total Liabilities P=195,542,936 P=193,782,124 P=1,760,812

The nature of the adjustments as at January 1, 2018 and the reasons for the significant changes
in the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2018 and the
consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2018 are
described below:

a. Before the adoption of  PFRS 15,  contract  assets  are  not  presented separately from trade
receivables while contract liabilities are presented as deposits from real estate buyers.
Upon adoption, the Group reclassified as contract asset (instead of installment contract
receivables) under “Other current and noncurrent assets” any excess of progress of work

[…]

Interest rate (BBSY BID+1.25%)

P=72,467,607,519 P=355,393,951 P=72,112,213,568 P=67,761,438,941

- 86 -

*SGVFS035903*

The following table sets forth the impact of the range of reasonably possible changes in the interest
rates on the Group’s income from floating debt obligations before income tax:

Reasonably Possible Changes in
Change in

Income Before Income Tax
Interest Rates 2018 2017

+150 basis points (bps) (P=2,055,973,531) (P=1,198,003,295)
-150 bps 2,055,973,531 1,198,003,295

Price interest rate risk
The Group is exposed to the risks of changes in the value/future cash flows of its financial instruments
due to its  market  risk exposures.   The Group’s  exposure to interest  rate  risk relates  primarily to  the
Group’s financial assets at FVPL, financial assets at FVOCI and AFS investments.

Except for RBC, which uses Earnings-at -Risk (EaR) as a tool for measuring and managing interest
rate risk in the banking book, the table below shows the impact on income before income tax of the
estimated future yield of the related market indices of the Group’s FVPL and AFS investments using a
sensitivity approach.

Reasonably Possible Changes in
Change in

Income Before Income Tax
Interest Rates 2018 2017

+150 basis points (bps) (P=109,598,149) P=325,473,510
-150 bps (347,205,706) (325,473,510)

Commodity price risk
The Group enters into commodity derivatives to manage its price risks on fuel purchases.  Commodity
hedging allows stability in prices, thus offsetting the risk of volatile market fluctuations.  Depending
on the economic hedge cover, the price changes on the commodity derivative positions are offset by
higher or lower purchase costs on fuel.  A change in price by US$10.0 per barrel of jet fuel affects the
Group’s fuel annual costs on pre-tax income by P=2.5 billion in 2018, P=2.5 billion in 2017 and
P=2.3 billion in 2016, assuming no change in volume of fuel is consumed.